

SC 511/2022
STATE Vs. SONIA
FIR No. 269/2022
PS R.K. Puram

18.09.2025

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused.
Accused is absent.

The Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that due to the death of her relative, she had to travel to Bihar Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for her to remain present on NDOH.

PW SI Bacchu and ASI Hoshiyar are present in pursuance of summons issued to them.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused that the accused shall not dispute her identity, in case the prosecution witnesses are examined in her absence.

PW SI Bacchu and ASI Hoshiyar are discharged unexamined due to paucity of time.

Fresh summons be issued to PW SI Bacchu and ASI Hoshiyar and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **27.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
18.09.2025